As a result, the Company has recognised a right-of-
use asset, which is included within property, plant and
equipment, and a corresponding lease liability on the
statement of financial position. Right of use assets are
initially measured at cost, and subsequently
measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation
and accumulated impairment losses, if applicable.
Lease liabilities are initially measured at the present
value of the future lease payments discounted at the
Company’s incremental borrowing rate. Lease
liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised
cost using the effective interest rate method and
remeasured when there is a change in future lease
payments.

There is no material impact on the Company's basic
or diluted earnings per share for the period ended 31
December 2019.

The following tables summarise the impacts of
adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s consolidated
financial statements:

Flexion Mobile Plc – Q3 Report 31st December 2019 / Page | 10

Statement of
financial
position

Impact of changes in accounting policies

As previously

reported
Adjustments

As
restated

1 April 2018 GBP GBP GBP

Property, plant
and equipment

37,190 120,173 157,363

Intangible assets 165,776 - 165,776

Trade and other
receivables

701,280 (22,687) 678,593

Cash and cash
equivalents

7,358,115 - 7,358,115

Total assets 8,262,361 97,486 8,359,847

Trade and other
payables

1,521,293 (22,740) 1,498,553

Lease liabilities - 127,839 127,839

Other 40,615 - 40,615

Total liabilities 1,561,908 105,099 1,667,007

Retained
earnings

(2,097,712) (7,614) (2,105,326)

Other 8,798,165 - 8,798,165

Total equity 6,700,453 (7,614) 6,692,839

Statement of
financial
position

Impact of changes in accounting policies

As previously

reported
Adjustments

As
restated

31 December
2018

GBP GBP GBP

Property, plant
and
equipment

21,251 68,671 89,922

Intangible
assets

244,375 - 244,375

Trade and
other
receivables

908,163 (22,688) 885,475

Cash and cash
equivalents

6,992,760 - 6,992,760

Total assets 8,166,549 45,983 8,212,532

Trade and
other
payables

2,493,551 (12,992) 2,480,559

Lease liabilities - 65,652 65,652

Other 33,820 - 33,820

Total liabilities 2,527,371 52,660 2,580,031

Retained
earnings

553,748 (6,675) 547,073

Other 5,085,428 - 5,085,428

Total equity 5,639,176 (6,675) 5,632,501

Statement of
profit or loss

Impact of changes in accounting policies

Restated* (prior
year error) Adjustments As

restated
For the period
ended 31
December 2018

GBP GBP GBP

Revenue 1,760,357 - 1,760,357

Cost of sales (1,537,731) - (1,537,731)

General and
administrative
expenses

(961,655) 2,291 (959,364)

Finance cost - (1,575) (1,575)

Other 29,003 - 29,003

Loss for the
period

(710,027) 716 (709,310)

Statement of
cash flow

Impact of changes in accounting policies

As previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
For the period
ended 31
December 2018

GBP GBP GBP

Loss for the
period

(729,028) 716 (728,313)

Adjustments for:

Share based
payments

4,889 - 4,889

Depreciation 5,313 17,168 22,481

Amortization 12,102 - 12,102

Grant income (10,000) - (10,000)

Interest paid - 1,556 1,556

Change in
working capital

810,869 3,248 814,117

Net cash from
operating
activities

94,145 22,688 116,833

Capitalised
development
cost

(62,736) - (62,736)

Net cash from
investing
activities

(62,736) - (62,736)

Payment lease
liabilities

- (22,688) (22,688)

Net cash from
financing
activities

- (22,688) (22,688)

Flexion Mobile Plc – Q3 Report 31st December 2019 / Page | 11

3. Revenue
Revenue disclosed in the statement of profit or loss is
analyzed as follows:

 Dec-19 Dec-18

 2019/20 2018/19

 Unaudited Unaudited

Revenue breakdown

IAP Revenue 2,475,937 1,742,137

Subscription Revenue 10,085 16,706

Legacy Revenue - 1,514

Total Revenue 2,486,022 1,760,357

4. General and administrative
expenses

General and administrative expenses disclosed in
the statement of profit or loss is analyzed as follows: